
 

 
 

AGENDA ACTION FORM 
 

Approve Change Order to GRC Civil Services, Inc. Contract to Complete Stormwater 
System Improvements on Reservoir Road. 
 
To: Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

From: Chris McCartt, City Manager  
 
Action Form No.: AF-152-2023                                               
Work Session: June 5, 2023 
First Reading: June 6, 2023 

Final Adoption: June 6, 2023 
Staff Work By: A. Dobbins/C. Austin 
Presentation By: Ryan McReynolds 

 

 
Recommendation: 
Approve the resolution. 
 
Executive Summary: 
On Reservoir Road, near Glen Alpine Road, an unnamed tributary to Bear Creek crosses through a 
culvert under the roadway. The culvert is beginning to fail, causing impacts to the stream and road. A 
project was developed to replace this culvert to ensure compliance with stream and roadway regulations.  
 
On October 20, 2022, bids were opened for the Stormwater System Improvements on Reservoir Road 
project. The contract was awarded to the low bidder, GRC Civil Services, Inc. (GRC) for a total of 
$212,300.00. 
 
Part of the work involved the relocation of a concrete-fiber reinforced waterline to avoid the new culvert. 
This pipe material is not able to be re-located using conventional methods. During construction, it was 
determined that the location of the current waterline would cause the new waterline to be near the edge 
of the road, which was not expected. The change in location of the new waterline required more backfill 
stone and asphalt than anticipated to complete the project. This change order will allow GRC to complete 
the stormwater system improvements. Because the change order is over the contingency amount 
included in the contract, it must be approved by the BMA. Funds are sufficient and available in the current 
project no. ST2108 to pay for this change order.  
 
Original Contract:   $212,300.00 
Change Order Amount:  $ 34, 011.10 
Proposed Contract:   $246,311.10 
 
Attachments: 

1. Resolution 
2. Change Order  
3. Project Pictures 

  
 

 

     Y       N     O 
Cooper     __     __    __     
Duncan     __     __    __     
George     __     __    __     
Montgomery     __     __    __     
Olterman     __     __    __     
Phillips     __     __    __    
Shull     __     __    __ 


